
 

 

 Court File No. CV-25-00748510-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF QM GP INC. AND HIGHPOINT 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

Applicants 

 
SERVICE LIST  

(as of 12 December 2025) 
 

PARTIES 
RECONSTRUCT LLP 
80 Richmond Street West, Suite 1700 
Toronto, ON M5H 2A4 
 
Caitlin Fell 
Email: cfell@reconllp.com  
Tel : 416.613.8282 
 
Sharon Kour 
Email: skour@reconllp.com   
Tel: 416.613.8283 
 
Brendan Bissell  
Email: bbissell@reconllp.com 
Tel: 416.613.0066 

Natasha Rambaran 
Email: nrambaran@reconllp.com   
Tel : 416.587.1439 
 
Julien Gosset 
Email:  jgosset@reconllp.com  
Tel.:  437.881.1639 
 
Counsel for the Applicants 
 

GOODMANS LLP  
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400   
Toronto, ON M5H 2S 
 
Chris Armstrong  
Email: carmstrong@goodmans.ca  
Tel: 416.849.6013 
 
Erik Axell 
Email: eaxell@goodmans.ca  
Tel: 416.840.2579 
 
 
Counsel for the Monitor 
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QM ENVIRONMENTAL  
80 Richmond Street West, Suite 1700  
Toronto, ON M5H 2A4 
 
Agnes Wietrzynski 
Email: Agnes.Wietrzynski@QMenv.com    
 
Michelle Ajibola 
Email: Michelle.Ajibola@QMenv.com   
 
Robert Alidina 
Email: robert.alidina@qmenv.com  
 
 
Applicants  
 

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC. 
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower  
200 Bay Street, Suite 2900  
Toronto, ON M5J 2J1 
 
Josh Nevsky  
Email: jnevsky@alvarezandmarsal.com   
 
Nate Fennema 
Email: nfennema@alvarezandmarsal.com 
 
Raymond Cho  
Email: raymond.cho@alvarezandmarsal.com 
 
 
 
The Monitor 
 

WESHALL INVESTMENTS INC. 
30 King St W, Suite 2950 
Toronto, ON M5X 1K6 
 
Frank DeLuca 
Email: frank@weshall.ca   
 
Ray Forzley 
Email: ray@weshall.ca   

 
 
The DIP Lender  
 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT  
 
Evan Cobb  
Email: evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com  
Tel: 416.216.1929   
 
 
Counsel for the DIP Lender 

CHAITONS LLP  
5000 Yonge St 
North York, ON M2N 7E9   
 
Harvey Chaiton  
Email: harvey@chaitons.com  
Tel: 416.218.1129 
 
George Benchetrit 
Email: george@chaitons.com 
Tel: 416.218.1141 
 
Lee Starr 
Email: LStarr@chaitons.com 
Tel: 416.218.1155 
 
 
Counsel for the Bank of Nova Scotia 
 

ERNST & YOUNG INC. 
22 Adelaide St W, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 
 
David Saldanha 
Email: David.Saldanha@parthenon.ey.com 
 
Greg McDonald 
Email: Greg.McDonald@parthenon.ey.com 
 
 
Financial Advisor to the Bank of Nova 
Scotia 
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BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 
Adelaide St W #3400 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 
 
James W. MacLellan 
Email: JMacLellan@blg.com 
Tel: 416.367.6592 
 
Andrew Punzo 
Email: APunzo@blg.com 
Tel: 416.367.6005   
 
Counsel for Intact Insurance Company  
 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 
Adelaide St W #3400 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 
 
Denise L. Bambrough 
Email: Dbambrough@blg.com 
Tel: 416.367.6008 
 
 
Counsel for Aviva Insurance Company of 
Canada 

MLT AIKINS LLP  
1201 – 409 3rd Ave S 
Saskatoon, SK S7K 5R5 
 
Paul Olfert  
Email: POlfert@mltaikins.com 
Tel: 306.956.6970 
 
Andrew Konopelny 
Email: AKonopelny@mltaikins.com 
Tel: 204.957.4654 
 
Counsel for Points Athabasca Contracting 
Limited Partnership 
 
 

MNP LTD 
1155, boul. René-Lévesque O. 
23e étage 
Montréal, QC 
H3B 2K2 
 
Sheri L. Aberback 
Tel: 514.906.4644 
Email: Sheri.Aberback@mnp.ca 
 
Justin Lafrenière 
Email: Justin.Lafreniere@mnp.ca 
 
Guillaume Camirand 
Email: Guillaume.Camirand@mnp.ca 
 
Financial Advisor for Aviva Insurance 
Company of Canada 
 

CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES 
LIMITED 
1122 International Blvd., Suite 400  
Burlington, ON L1L 628 
 
Email: nabc.customerservice@cat.com 
Tel: 1.800.651.0567 

BRANDT TRACTOR LTD 
1655 Britannia Road East 
Mississauga, ON P3Y 1L2 
 
Email: gstreet@brandt.ca 
 michael.marion@brandt.ca  
Tel: 306.791.7777 

 
  

mailto:Dbambrough@blg.com
mailto:APunzo@blg.com
mailto:Dbambrough@blg.com
mailto:POlfert@mltaikins.com
mailto:AKonopelny@mltaikins.com
mailto:Sheri.Aberback@mnp.ca
mailto:Justin.Lafreniere@mnp.ca
mailto:Guillaume.Camirand@mnp.ca
mailto:nabc.customerservice@cat.com
mailto:gstreet@brandt.ca
mailto:michael.marion@brandt.ca


 

- 4 - 
 

BORDEN LADNER & GERVAIS 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide St. W, TO, ON   M5H 4H3 
 
Richard Yehia 
Email: ryehia@blg.com  
 
Counsel to Trisura Guarantee Insurance 
Company 

ELEMENT FLEET MANAGEMENT II INC.   
4 Robert Speck Parkway, Suite 900  
Mississauga, ON L4Z 1S1 
 
Email: DAndre@elementcorp.com; 
KSood@elementcorp.com; 
DBuscarini@elementcorp.com 
 
 

SUMMIT ACCEPTANCE CORP 
14085 Dixie Rd.   
Caledon, ON L7E 5S3 
 
Email: ar@summitaccess.ca 
Tel: 855.402.2525 
 

VFS CANADA INC. 
238 Wellington Street East, Suite 301 
Aurora, ON L4G 1J5 
 
Email: vfs.info.ca@volvo.com 
Tel: 905.726.5500 
 

MERIDIAN ONECAP CREDIT CORP.  
40 Sheppard Ave W, Suite 800 
Toronto, ON M2N 6K9 
 
Email: client.service@meridianonecap.ca 
Tel: 1.877.340.1881 
 

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL INC. 
295 Hunter Road, P.O. Box 1000  
Grimsby, ON L3M 4H5 
 
Email: absecparties@avssystems.ca 
Tel: 1.800.356.9033 

2416924 ALBERTA LTD O/A STRIDE 
CAPITAL 
415-3332 20th Street SW  
Calgary, AB T2T 6T9 

Carissa Mamo 

Email: cmamon@stridecap.com 
Tel: 1.403.903.2175 

 

HEWLETT-PACKARD FINANCIAL 
SERVICES CANADA COMPANY 
5150 Spectrum Way  
Mississauga, ON L4W 5G1 
 
Email: jim.vibert@hpe.com  

 

COAST CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FINANCE 
LTD. 
800-9900 King George Blvd.  
Surrey, BC V3T 0K7 
 
Email: cservice@coastcapitalsavings.com 
Tel: 1.888.517.7000 

 

MINISTER OF FINANCE (BRITISH  
COLUMBIA) 
7th Flr, 1802 Douglas Street 
Victoria, BC V8T 4K6 
 
General Enquiries 
Email: fin.minister@gov.bc.ca 
 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  
1 Front Street West  
Toronto, ON M5J 2X6  
 
Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-
Fiscal@justice.gc.ca  
  
 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 
Department of Justice Canada, Ontario 
Regional Office, Tax Law Section  
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400  
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1  
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 Email: agc-pgc.toronto-tax-
fiscal@justice.gc.ca 
 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA 
284 Wellington Street 
Ottawa, Ontario 
Canada  K1A 0H8 
 
Kelly Smith Wayland  
Email: Kelly.SmithWayland@justice.gc.ca 
 
Pan (Lois) Li 
Email: Pan.Li@justice.gc.ca 
 
General Enquiries 
Email: agc-pgc.toronto-tax-
fiscal@justice.gc.ca 
 
 
Counsel to Canada Revenue Agency  
 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF 
BANKRUPTCY OF CANADA 
Innovation, Science and Economic 
Development Canada 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M5C 2W7 
 
Email: osbservice-bsfservice@ised-
isde.gc.ca 
 
 
osbccaa-laccbsf@ised-isde.gc.ca 
 
 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO)  
Legal Services Branch  
777 Bay Street, 11th Floor  
Toronto, ON M5G 2C8 
 
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca  
 

MINISTRY OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL (BRITISH COLUMBIA)  
Legal Services Branch, Revenue & Taxation  
PO Box 9280 Stn Prov Govt  
Victoria, BC V8W 9J7  
 
Deputy Attorney General  
Ministry of Attorney General  
AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca  
 
Cindy Cheuk  
Legal Counsel  
Email: cindy.cheuk@gov.bc.ca  
 
Aaron Welch  
Legal Counsel  
Email: aaron.welch@gov.bc.ca  
Tel: 250.356.8589 
  

MANITOBA JUSTICE  
Civil Legal Services 
730-405 Broadway  
Winnipeg, MB R3C 3L6  
 
Shelley Haner  
Email: shelley.haner@gov.mb.ca 
Tel: 202.792.6471  
 
Vivian Li  

MANITOBA FINANCE  
Tax Administration Branch  
101-404 York Avenue  
Winnipeg, MB R3C 0P8  
 
taxation.complexcase@gov.bc.ca   
 
General Enquiries  
Email: mbtax@gov.mb.ca 
Tel: 204.945.6444  
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Email: vivian.li@gov.mb.ca 
Tel: 431.844.4593  
 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ALBERTA)  
Tax And Revenue Administration  
9811-109 St NW  
Edmonton, AB T5K 2L5  
 
General Enquiries  
Email: tra.revenue@gov.ab.ca  
Tel: 780.427.3044  

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR 
GENERAL (ALBERTA)  
Legal Services  
2nd Floor, Peace Hills Trust Tower  
10011 – 109 Street  
Edmonton, AB T5J 3S8  
 
General Enquiries  
Email: jsg.servicehmk@gov.ab.ca 
Tel: 780.427.2711   
 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
(SASKATCHEWAN)  
2350 Albert Street, 5th Floor  
Regina, SK S4P 4A6  
 
Max Hendricks  
Email: max.hendricks@gov.sk.ca 
Tel: 306.787.6621  
 
General Enquiries  
Email: fin.minister@gov.sk.ca 
Tel: 306.787.6060  
 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND ATTORNEY 
GENERAL (SASKATCHEWAN)  
Room 355  
2405 Legislative Drive  
Regina, SK S4S 0B3  
 
Email: jus.minister@gov.sk.ca  
Tel: 306.787.5353  
 

WSP CANADA INC. 
1600 boul. René-Lévesque ouest, 11e étage 
Montreal, Quebec H3H 1P9 
 
Corey Stewart 
Email: corey.stewart@wsp.com 
 
Brandon Lewis-Tremblay 
Email: brandon.lewis-tremblay@wsp.com 
Tel: 438.944.6964. 
 
Legal Counsel  
 

OWEN BIRD LAW CORPORATION 
2900 – 733 Seymour St. 
P.O. Box 1 
Vancouver, B.C. V6B 0S6 
 
Katharina Spotzl 
Email: kspotzl@owenbird.com 
 
Scott Stephens 
Email: sstephens@owenbird.com 
 
Paul Brown 
Email: pbrown@owenbird.com 
 
Counsel to Longo Development 
Corporation 
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Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
Suite 1600, 1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West 
Toronto ON  M5X 1G5 
 
Christopher Stanek 
Email: christopher.stanek@gowlingwlg.com 
 
Elizabeth Kurz 
Email: elizabeth.kurz@gowlingwlg.com 
Tel:416.369.7220 
 
Counsel Savron, a division of Geosyntec 
Consultants International, Inc. 

Office of the Vice President, Operations 
and Real Estate Partnerships  
and Office of University Counsel  
University of Toronto 
Simcoe Hall, 27 King’s College Circle 
Toronto, Ontario, M5S 1A1 
 
Christine Kellowan 
Email: christine.kellowan@utoronto.ca 
Tel: 416.978.2356 
 
Legal Counsel 

Dentons Canada LLP  
15th Floor, Bankers Court, 850 - 2nd Street 
SW 
Calgary, AB, T2P 0R8 
 
Afshan Naveed 
Tel: 403.268.7015 
Email: afshan.naveed@dentons.com 
 
Ruben Sekhon 
Email: ruben.sekhon@dentons.com 
 
Sean Fairhurst 
Email: sean.fairhurst@dentons.com 
 
Counsel to Canada Lands Company CLC 
Limited 
 

Blue Rock Law LLP 
700 - 215 9th Ave. S.W.  
Calgary, AB T2P 1B7 
 
Laura McPhee 
Tel: 403.472.7462 
Email: laura.mcphee@bluerocklaw.com 
 
David Mann 
Email: david.mann@bluerocklaw.com 
 
 
Counsel for Inertia Environmental Inc. 

Carr Defir Barristers and Solicitors 
235, 6030-88 Street 
Edmonton, AB T6E 6G4 
 
Brendan A. Carr 
Tel: 780.702-2400 
Email: brendan@carrdefir.com 
 
Counsel for Denalco Western Inc. 

Miller Thomspon LLP 
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
P.O. Box 1011 
Toronto, ON M5H 3S1 
 
David Ward 
Email: dward@millerthomson.com  
Tel: 416.595.8625 
 
Monica Faheim 
Email mfaheim@millerthomson.com  
 
Counsel to West Fraser Mills Ltd. 
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Weirfoulds LLP  
66 Wellington St W Suite 4100 
Toronto, ON M5K 1B7 
 
Sandra Astolfo 
Email: Sastolfo@weirfoulds.com  
Tel: 416.947.5045 
 
Glenn Ackerley 
Email: gackerley@weirfoulds.com  
Tel: 416.947.5008 
 
Ashley Landesman 
Email: alandesman@weirfoulds.com 
Tel: 647.715.7008 

Counsel for Summit Access Solutions Inc. 

Heath Law LLP  
Suite 200 - 1808 Bowen Road 
Nanaimo, BC   V9S 5W4 
 
Anna E. Kosa  
Email: akosa@nanaimolaw.com 
Tel: 250.753.2202 
 
Jack Freedman 
Email: JFreedman@nanaimolaw.com 
 
 
Counsel for SCS Manufacturing Inc. 
 

 

DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP  
Bay Adelaide Centre – West Tower  
333 Bay Street, Suite 5100  
Toronto, ON M5H 2R2  
 
Howard Krupat  
Email: howard.krupat@dlapiper.com   
Tel: 416.365.3510  
 
Cristina Fulop  
Email: cristina.fulop@dlapiper.com   
Tel: 416.862.3389  
 
Bruce Darlington 
Email:  bruce.darlington@ca.dlapiper.com  
 
 
Counsel for Eastern Construction  
Company Limited 

DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP  
Suite 2700, The Stack 
1133 Melville St 
Vancouver, BC V6E 4E5 
 
Jeffrey Bradshaw 
Email: jeffrey.bradshaw@ca.dlapiper.com  
Tel: 604.643.2941 
 
Rosalie Clark 
Email: rosalie.clark@ca.dlapiper.com  
Tel: 604.643.2900 
 
Kim Aminian 
Email: kim.aminian@ca.dlapiper.com  
Tel: 604.643.6301 
 
Shahrzad Shahidian 
Email: shahrzad.shahidian@ca.dlapiper.com 
 
Counsel for MNP Ltd., in its capacity as 
court appointed receiver of Quinsam Coal 
Corporation 
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Canada Lands Company 
1 University Ave, Suite 1700 
Toronto, ON M5J 2P1 
 
Scott Scambler   
Email: sscambler@clc.ca  
 

Dentons Canada LLP 
850 - 2nd Street SW 
15th Floor, Bankers Court 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 0R8 
 
Afshan Naveed 
Email: afshan.naveed@dentons.com 
Tel: 403.268.7015 
 
 
Ruben Sekhon 
Email: ruben.sekhon@dentons.com  
Tel: 403.268.7167 
 
Counsel for Canada Lands Company 

Pallett Valo LLP 
77 City Centre Drive, West Tower, Suite 300 
Mississauga, ON L5B 1M5 
 
Maria Ruberto 
Email: mruberto@pallettvalo.com  
Tel:  289.805.3441 
 
Counsel for Couchiching First Nation 
 – and –  
Toromont Industries Ltd. carrying on 
business as Battlefield Equipment Rentals 
and as Jobsite Equipment Rentals, and 
Sitech Eastern Canada Ltd.  
– and –  
Cooper Equipment Rentals Limited 
 
 

Pihl Law Corp. 
300 - 1465 Ellis Street 
Kelowna, BC V1Y 2A3 
 
Connor Elliott 
Email: connor.elliott@pihl.ca  
 
Andrew Prior 
Email: Andrew.prior@pihl.ca  
 
Jennifer Dowden 
Email: jennifer.dowden@pihl.ca   
 
Tel:  250.762.5434 
 
Counsel for Dyral Sepp Enterprises Ltd. 

NORTH ARM TRANSPORTATION LTD.  
2582 Kent Avenue S.E.  
Vancouver, BC V5S 2H8 
 
Ilya Margulis 
Email: ilya@northarm.bc.ca  
Tel: 604.629.7178 
 
 

ROUSSEAU MAZZUCA LLP  
65 Queen Street West, Suite 1000 
Toronto, ON M5H 2M5 
 
Michael Mazzuca  
Email: Michael@RousseauMazzuca.com  
 
Keelen Kellis 
Email: Keelan@RousseauMazzuca.com  
 
Counsel for Roman Building Materials Ltd. 
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Brownlee LLP  
2200 Commerce Place 
0155 -102 Street  
Edmonton, AB  T5J 4G8 
 
Michael Coombs 
Email:  mcoombs@brownleelaw.com 
Tel:  780.497.4833  
 
Counsel for Camrose County 
 – and –  
The West Dried Meat Lake Regional 
Landfill Authority 

HARRISON PENSA LLP 
130 Dufferin Avenue, Suite 1100 
London, ON N6A 5R2 
 
K. Daniel Reason 
Email: dreason@harrisonpensa.com  
Tel: 519-679-9660 
 
Counsel for 2416924 Alberta Ltd. 
o/a Stride Capital 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  
Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre 
North Tower   40 Temperance St.  
Toronto, ON M5H 0B4  
 
Natalie Levine 
Email:  nlevine@cassels.com  
 
Counsel for Ancient Aire Baths 
 

Miller Thomspon LLP 
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
P.O. Box 1011 
Toronto, ON M5H 3S1 
 
Paul Guaragna  
Email:  pguaragna@millerthomson.com  
Tel: 905.532.6679 
 
Counsel for Kingdom Concrete Drilling & 
Sawing Ltd. 
 
 

Carr Defir  
235, 6030 - 88 Street 
Edmonton, AB T6E 6G4 
 
Brendan Carr 
Email:  brendan@carrdefir.com  
Tel: 780-702-2404 
 
Counsel for Donalco Western Inc. 
 

GIONET FAIRLEY WOOD LLP 
152 Bayfield St., Suite 100  
Barrie, ON L4M 3B5 
 
Andrew Wood  
Email:  awood@gfwlaw.ca  
Tel: 705-468-1088 
 
Counsel for Sunbelt Rentals of Canada Inc, 
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HIRJI Law Corporation 
Suite 1783 - 808 Nelson Street 
Vancouver, B.C.  V6Z 2H2 
 
Salim M. Hirji 
Email:  salim@hirji.ca 
Tel:  604-417-0444 
 
Counsel for Rapidcrete Construction Ltd. 

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP 
550 Burrard St Suite 2900 
Vancouver, BC V6C 0A3 
 
Jordon Graham 
Email: jgraham@fasken.com  
 
Fergus McDonnell 
Email: fmcdonnell@fasken.com  
 
Ricci Cheung 
Email: richeung@fasken.com  
 
Counsel for PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.  
in its capacity as the Receiver and Manager 
of Neucel Specialty Cellulose Inc. 

PALLETT VALO LLP 
77 City Centre Drive, West Tower Suite 300 
Mississauga, Ontario L5B 1M5 
 
MARIA RUBERTO 
Email:  mruberto@pallettvalo.com  
Tel: 289.805.3441 
 
Counsel for Semple Gooder Roofing 
Corporation 

Thompson Dorfman Sweatman LLP 
1700 – 242 Hargrave Street 
Winnipeg MB  R3C 0V1 
 
Andrew D.F. Sain 
Email:  adfs@tdslaw.com  
 
Counsel for Government of Manitoba 

SUTHER LAW 
169 Cityview Boulevard 
Vaughan, Ontario L4H 5A4 
 
Jawad Janmohamed 
Email:  jjanmohamed@sutherlaw.com  
Nadia Corazza 
Email:  NCorazza@sutherlaw.com  
Rob Moubarak 
Email:  rmoubarak@sutherlaw.com  
Karla Toma 
Email:  ktoma@sutherlaw.com  
Jonathan L. Frustaglio  
Email:  jfrustaglio@sutherlaw.com  
 
 
Counsel for  
Steph Construction Limited -and-  
Stephenson’s Rental Services Inc. -and- 
Strada Aggregates Inc. -and- York1 Waste 
Solutions Ltd./York1 Millwick Transfer 
Limited 

Nors Construction Equipment Canada GW 
Ltd. 
123 L & A Cross Road,  
Spallumcheen, BC  
V1B 3S1 
 
Jayne Davidson, Credit Manager 
Email:  jdavidson@nors.com  
Tel:  250-549-4232 
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